## 502802990 05/09/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2849586

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ	-		
		Name	Execution Date	
SINMED HOLDING IN	<b>FERNATION</b>	AL B.V.	05/06/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	CIVCO ME	CIVCO MEDICAL SOLUTIONS B.V.		
Street Address:	PASTEUR	TEURSTRAAT 6		
City:	2811 DX F	1 DX REEUWIJK		
State/Country:	NETHERL	ETHERLANDS		
	1			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		78445		
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		5)751-1142		
	•		s unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone:	be sent to th 215	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to th 215 dm	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	be sent to th 215 dm cA	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL.	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
<i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to th 215 dm CA 163	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET	s unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
Correspondence will US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to th 215 dm : CA 163 12 <sup>-</sup>	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET TH FLOOR		
<i>Correspondence will US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	be sent to th 215 dm : CA 163 12 <sup>-</sup>	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET		
Correspondence will US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to th 215 dm CA 163 12 <sup>-</sup> PH	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET TH FLOOR		
Correspondence will US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to th 215 dm CA 163 12 <sup>-</sup> PH	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET TH FLOOR ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA		
Correspondence will US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	be sent to th 215 dm CA 163 12 <sup>-</sup> PH	<b>e e-mail address first; if that i</b> 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET TH FLOOR ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA S2158/20006		
Correspondence will US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent to th 215 dm CA 163 12 <sup>-</sup> PH	<b>e e-mail address first; if that i</b> 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET TH FLOOR ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA S2158/20006 ERIC S. MARZLUF		
Correspondence will US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	be sent to th 215 dm CA 163 12 <sup>-</sup> PH	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET TH FLOOR ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA S2158/20006 ERIC S. MARZLUF /Eric S. Marzluf/		
Correspondence will US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	be sent to th 215 dm CA 163 127 PH	e e-mail address first; if that is 5-567-2010 brown@crbcp.com ESAR, RIVISE ET AL. 35 MARKET STREET TH FLOOR ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA S2158/20006 ERIC S. MARZLUF /Eric S. Marzluf/ 05/09/2014		

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sinmed Holding International B.V. (hereinafter "Sinmed"), a limited liability company formed under the laws of the Netherlands and having a place of business at Pasteurstraat 6, 2811 DX Reeuwijk, Netherlands, is the owner by assignment of the U.S. Patent No. 7,478,445 and the invention(s) disclosed and claimed therein and any patents based thereon in the United States and worldwide (the patent, the invention(s) disclosed and claimed therein and any patents based thereon in the United States and worldwide hereinafter being collectively referred to as the Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Civco Medical Solutions B.V. (hereinafter "Civco"), a limited liability company formed under the laws of the Netherlands and having a place of business at Pasteurstraat 6, 2811 DX Reeuwijk, Netherlands, is desirous of acquiring the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby mutually acknowledged, Sinmed, by these presents does hereby sell and assign unto Civco its entire worldwide right, title interest in and to the Patent Rights, together with all rights of action accrued thereto, and to accrue under and by virtue thereof.

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

## PATENT REEL: 032861 FRAME: 0911

Sinmed authorizes and requests the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the head of any foreign patent office to issue all patents that may issue on the Patent Rights to Civco, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Agreement.

Sinmed Holding International B.V.

Date: 06 MAY 2014

By: Paul J. L. Name: Paul J. Soni

Title: Director

Civco Medical Solutions B.V.

Date: 06 May 2014

By: Cand I h

Name: Paul J. Soni Title: Director